

RECEIVED
CLERK'S OFFICE

JUL 1 1 2002

IN THE MATTER OF:)		STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board
PETITION OF NOVEEN, INC.)	AS 02-5	
FOR AN ADJUSTED)	(NPDES - Water)	
STANDARD FROM 35 ILL. ADM. CODE)		
304.122)		

HEARING OFFICER ORDER

On July 8, 2002, the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Agency) filed a motion for extension of time to file its recommendation in this matter. The petitioner has no objection. The Agency's motion is granted to the extent that the Agency must file the recommendation 45 days prior to the hearing set for this matter, or at any earlier time ordered by the hearing officer. Additionally, petitioner is free to request the hearing officer to order an earlier filing of the recommendation if it would expedite a resolution in this matter.

The parties are reminded that a they are to participate in a telephonic status conference on July 18, 2002, at 3:00 p.m. The conference shall be initiated by the petitioner, but each party is nonetheless responsible for its own appearance. At the conference, the parties must be prepared to discuss the status of the above-captioned matter and their readiness for hearing.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Bradley P. Hallo an Hearing Officer

Illinois Pollution Control Board

James R. Thompson Center, Suite 11-500

100 West Randolph Chicago, Illinois 60601

312.814.8917

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that true copies of the foregoing order were mailed, first class, to each of the following on July 11, 2002:

Mark Latham Gardner, Carton & Douglas 321 N. Clark Street Suite 3400 Chicago, IL 60610-4795

Connie L. Tonsor, Associate Counsel IEPA, Division of Legal Counsel 1021 North Grand Avenue East P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276

It is hereby certified that a true copy of the foregoing order was hand delivered to the following on July 11, 2002:

Dorothy M. Gunn Illinois Pollution Control Board James R. Thompson Center 100 W. Randolph St., Ste. 11-500 Chicago, Illinois 60601

Bradley P. Halloran
Hearing Officer
Illinois Pollution Control Board
James R. Thornpson Center
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601
312.814.8917